

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

---

NO. 29

---

LEE BOYD MALVO,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
Appellee.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

CARRIE J. WILLIAMS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney No. 0312170241

Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6422  
cwilliams@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A. Malvo and Muhammad shot 18 people, killing 12 of them, over a six-week period in 2002. .... 1

    B. Malvo pleaded guilty to six counts of first-degree murder in the Circuit Court for Montgomery County and was sentenced to six consecutive counts of life without parole. .... 6

    C. After 11 years, Malvo claims his Maryland sentences are illegal. .... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    MALVO’S SIX CONSECUTIVE LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCES FOR SIX DISTINCT SNIPER-STYLE MURDERS ARE LEGAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 25. .... 12

    A. Malvo’s sentences are not illegal because they do not violate the Eighth Amendment. .... 15

        1. Procedural defects are not cognizable illegal sentence claims and, regardless, under Jones, a discretionary sentencing scheme is the only procedural requirement necessary for a juvenile life without parole sentence to be constitutional. .... 16

        2. Malvo’s sentence is not disproportionate under the Eighth Amendment. .... 23

i.	No court has opined on the appropriate test for an as-applied proportionality challenge in juvenile life without parole cases.....	24
ii.	JUVRA provides the meaningful opportunity for release that <i>Miller</i> requires.....	26
iii.	Judge Ryan did not make an implicit finding of corrigibility. ....	36
B.	Malvo’s sentences are not illegal because they do not violate Article 25.....	38
1.	JUVRA provides a meaningful opportunity for release that defeats Malvo’s Article 25 claim. ....	39
2.	Article 25 does not provide broader protections than the Eighth Amendment.....	40
3.	Juvenile life-without-parole sentences are not cruel or unusual post-JUVRA.....	45
4.	Judge Ryan did not implicitly determine that Malvo was corrigible.....	48
5.	Post-JUVRA, this Court need not consider whether Article 25 requires a finding of permanent incorrigibility in order to impose life without parole. ....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aravanis v. Somerset County</i> , 339 Md. 644 (1995) .....	41
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 470 Md. 503 (2020) .....	30, 31
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295 (2018) .....	29, <i>passim</i>
<i>Colvin v. State</i> , 450 Md. 718 (2016) .....	16, 49
<i>Detwiler v. State</i> , 449 P.3d 873 (Okla. Crim. App. 2019) .....	40
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 470 Md. 154 (2020) .....	30
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>Greco v. State</i> , 347 Md. 423 (1997) .....	30
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	23, 25
<i>Harrison-Solomon v. State</i> , 442 Md. 254 (2015) .....	47
<i>In re Adoption / G’ship of Dustin R.</i> , 445 Md. 536 (2015) .....	47

<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021) .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 233 Md. App. 702 (2017) .....	42
<i>Medley v. State</i> , 386 Md. 3 (2005) .....	31
<i>Meyer v. State</i> , 445 Md. 648 (2015) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 177 Md. App. 188 (2007) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	20, 22
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 333 Md. 84 (1993) .....	41, 42
<i>Trimble v. State</i> , 300 Md. 387 (1984) .....	43, 45
<i>Tshiwala v. State</i> , 424 Md. 612 (2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	20, 25
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) .....	36

<i>Walker v. State</i> , 53 Md. App. 171 (1982) .....	41, 42
--	--------

*Constitutional Provisions*

U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	9, <i>passim</i>
Md. Decl. of Rights, Amend. 25.....	1, <i>passim</i>

*Statutes*

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. Art., § 8-110 .....	26, <i>passim</i>
--	-------------------

*Rules*

Md. Rule 4-345 .....	13, <i>passim</i>
----------------------	-------------------

*Miscellaneous*

Berry, William, <i>The Evolving Standards, As-Applied</i> , 74 Fla. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2022) .....	25
COMAR 01.01.2018.06 .....	32
COMAR 12.08.01.18(A)(3)-(4) .....	32
Juvenile Restoration Act, 2021 Md. Laws Ch. 61 (S.B. 494) .....	12, 26
Mann, Ronald J., <i>The Individualized-Consideration Principle and the Death Penalty As Cruel and Unusual Punishment</i> , 29 Hous. L. Rev. 493 (1992) .....	43
Va. Code Ann., § 53.1-165.1E (2020) .....	6
